
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Surrey Police and Crime Panel  
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Wednesday, 18 
May 2016  
at 10.30 am 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Huma Younis or Sharmina Ullah 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725, 020 8213 2838 
 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk, 
sharmina.ullah@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk, sharmina.ullah@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis or 
Sharmina Ullah on 020 8213 2725, 020 8213 2838. 

 

 
Members 

 
Dorothy Ross-Tomlin (Chairman) Surrey County Council 
Ken Harwood (Vice-Chairman) Tandridge District Council  
TBC Elmbridge Borough Council 
David Reeve Epsom & Ewell Borough Council  
Graham Ellwood Guildford Borough Council  
Margaret Cooksey Mole Valley District Council 
Victor Broad Reigate & Banstead Borough Council 
Anthony Mitchell Spelthorne Borough Council  
Charlotte Morley Surrey Heath Borough Council 
Peter Waddell Runnymede Borough Council 
Pat Frost Waverley Borough Council 
Beryl Hunwicks Woking Borough Council 
Bryan Cross Independent Member 
Vacant Independent Member 
  

 

 
 



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Chairman to report apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 as a 
correct record. 
 

(Pages 1 - 14) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members of the Panel in respect of any item to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

 

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
To receive any public questions. 
 
Note: 
Written questions from the public can be submitted no later than seven 
days prior to the published date of the annual or any ordinary public 
meeting, for which the Commissioner will be invited to provide a written 
response by noon on the day before the meeting, which will be circulated 
to Panel Members and the questioner. 
 
 

 

5  CO-OPTION OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE SURREY 
POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 
This report sets out the process that has been followed in order to co-opt 
an independent member onto the Surrey Police and Crime Panel and to 
recommend appointment to this position. 
 
Report to follow 
 
 

 

6  INTRODUCTION FROM THE NEW SURREY POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER 
 
Elections for a Police and Crime Commissioner for Surrey were held on 5 
May 2016. The Panel will receive a formal introduction from the new 
elected Commissioner, David Munro. 
 
 

 

7  HMIC INSPECTION REPORTS 
 
HMIC published in February 2016 its final PEEL assessment reports for all 
police forces and its annual national assessment of policing. The following 
report highlights the assessment results for Surrey Police in the areas of 
effectiveness, efficiency and legitimacy. 
 
 

(Pages 15 - 18) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

8  COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND 2015/16 
 
This report provides the Panel with an overview of how the Community 

Safety Fund was distributed in the financial year 2015/16. 

 
 

(Pages 19 - 30) 

9  ENGAGEMENT REPORT 2015-16 
 
In the last 12 months, the Police and Crime Commissioner, with the 
assistance of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, has held 
11 Crime Summits across the county in accordance with the fourth of the 
six People’s Priorities. This report summarises the work done for these 
events, as well as other engagement methods, the results, and 
recommendations for future events in 2016-17. 
 
 

(Pages 31 - 40) 

10  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
To review the Recommendations Tracker and Forward Work Programme. 
 
 

(Pages 41 - 46) 

11  COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING 
 
To note complaints against the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner received since the last meeting of 
the Police and Crime Panel. 
 
 

(Pages 47 - 52) 

12  DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 5 JULY 2016 
 
The next meeting of the Surrey Police and Crime Panel will be held on 5 
July 2016 in the Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames at 
10.30am. 
 

 

 
Published: Monday, 9 May 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 
 

 
Note:  This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's internet site - at 
the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the meeting room and using 
the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.   
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the representative of Legal and Democratic 
Services at the meeting. 

 



 

Page 1 of 11 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.30 am on 4 February 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members: 
 
 Mrs Dorothy Ross-Tomlin (Chairman) 

District Councillor Ken Harwood (Vice-Chairman) 
Borough Councillor John O'Reilly 
Borough Councillor David Reeve 
District Councillor Margaret Cooksey 
Borough Councillor Victor Broad 
Borough Councillor Peter Waddell 
Borough Councillor Charlotte Morley 
Mrs Pat Frost 
Borough Councillor Beryl Hunwicks 
Independent Member Bryan Cross 
Independent Member Anne Hoblyn MBE  
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Graham Ellwood 

Borough Councillor Anthony Mitchell 
 

1/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Graham Ellwood and Anthony Mitchell. 
 

2/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 01 DECEMBER 2015  [Item 2] 
 

 A Panel member asked why the date of a meeting had been changed 
without notifying Panel members who planned to attend (page 4, point 
2). The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) noted the Panel 
member’s comments and explained that he would inform the Panel of 
the new date of the meeting in due course.  

 

 A Panel member also observed a grammatical error on page five, 
point five regarding raising awareness of cyber crime on social media. 
It was agreed this would be amended.  

 

 The Panel agreed that the minutes were a true record of the meeting.  
  
 

3/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest to declare.  
 

4/16 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4] 
 
The Panel received one public question, the question and response was 
tabled at the meeting.  
 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 11 

5/16 SURREY POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONERS PRECEPT SETTING 
PROPOSAL FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2016/2017  [Item 5] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

1. The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) informed the Panel that 
he was required to set a budget for the next financial year and 
proposed to increase the council tax precept element by 1.99 per cent. 
The PCC noted that they had followed advice from the Chancellor of 
the Exchequer’s financial statement in Autumn 2015 which advocated 
PCCs raising precept levels to ensure police funding remained stable. 
The PCC noted that he had used his media profile to lobby for better 
resources for the Police and that he was pleased with the 
announcement from the Chancellor of the Exchequer. 
 

2. The PCC noted that during his time as the PCC there have been 
difficult challenges with diminishing resources and that the PCC 
proposed to the Panel to increase the council tax precept. The PCC 
also emphasised that Surrey Police were the only force in the country 
that had increased its police officer numbers. The PCC opened the 
discussion for questions. 
 

3. A Panel member noted that there was no problem with an increase in 
the precept, however the member queried how Surrey Police were 
going to spend this money and stated that savings should not be spent 
on paying the pensions deficit.  
 

4. The PCC agreed and noted that there had been an underspend this 
year due to ceasing recruitment and reducing back-office functions 
and that Surrey Police had taken the step to use some of this 
underspend to reduce the pension deficit.  There was no plan in the 
bu
[...]
d by Surrey Police every year.  

PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 

6/16 POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER MONTH 9 2015/16 FINANCIAL 
REPORT  [Item 5a] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  

 
1. A member of the Panel asked for more clarification around the ACPO 

budget. The PCC stated that this budget included the budget for the 
Joint Emergency Services Improvement Programme (JESIP) and 
budget for Operation Heather. The PCC stated that this budget was 
given to Chief Officers in Surrey to control themselves. The PCC 
stated that he would find a better title to use for this budget and would 
provide the Panel with more details around what this budget contains.  

 
2. A Panel member expressed concern that the Junior Citizen Scheme 

had been pushed back because of the purdah period in advance of 
the upcoming PCC elections. The Panel member went onto ask for 
details around the funding and finances for the election process.  

 
3. The PCC confirmed that he would still be in the position up until one 

week after the election results were announced (if the current PCC 
was unsuccessful in re-election).  
 

4. The Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner reassured the Member 
that all Junior Citizen Schemes would continue to be funded and 
progressed in spite of purdah. The Deputy PCC stated that grants 
were paid before the PCC election process began. The Deputy PCC 
stated that between £6-9k had been put into each of the schemes. 
 

Page 5

2



 

Page 6 of 11 

5. The PCC reaffirmed that the PCC’s election campaign would be 
funded through his own personal investment and nothing is taken from 
the OPCC budget.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) The Panel noted the report.  
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 

 For the PCC to provide members of the Panel with more details 
around the ACPO budget and what this budget contains.  

  
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 

7/16 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the disc
[...]
to join the programme.  
 

7.  The Panel member also noted that the performance scorecard still 
needed improvement with regards to crime victim satisfaction rates. 
The PCC informed the Board that the treatment to vulnerable victims’ 
satisfaction rates was something the OPCC were looking into. The 
Positive outcomes were something that needed to be improved on 
however there had been a significant increase in the outcomes for 
victims of sexual violence and domestic violence crimes because more 
people were coming forward. The PCC noted that the positive 
outcomes for burglary and that there had been a massive reduction to 
burglary over the last 3 years which is greatly due to the work of the 
temporary Chief Constable.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) The Panel noted the report.  
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 

 For the PCC to provide the Panel with a list of current powers of 
PCSOs and details of where he believes these powers could be 
increased. 

 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 
 

8/16 FEEDBACK ON MANAGEMENT MEETINGS BETWEEN THE POLICE AND 
CRIME COMMISSIONER AND CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 7] 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) The Panel noted the report.  
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 

None 
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 

9/16 RECRUITMENT OF CHIEF CONSTABLE  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

1. The PCC informed the Panel that it was important to have a Chief 
Constable installed into position as soon as possible. The PCC 
praised the interim Chief Constable for the work he had done.  
 

Page 7

2



 

Page 8 of 11 

2. The PCC emphasised that he has taken the decision that whoever is 
elected as PCC in May should decide who is recruited as new Chief 
Constable. The Panel respected the fairness of the decision to elect a 
new Chief Constable after the PCC election.  
 

3. A Panel member raised the concern of the lack of time between the 
short listing and the interview process. 

 
4. The PCC noted th
[...]
ber of staff 
for the Chief Constable.  
 

6. Further to this, the Panel member asked whether a short-term uplift to 
SIU detective numbers was sufficient, page 64 of the agenda. The 
PCC replied that as it was an operational question, the PCC could not 
answer that. 

 
7. A Panel member inquired who the public protection strategy team 

were. The PCC responded that they had acquired outside contractors 
to improve the skills gap and mentor existing staff/officers within the 
public protection teams. The PCC noted these were previously police 
officers with experience.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) The Panel noted the report.  
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 

11/16 REPORT ON INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF THE POLICE & CRIME 
PANEL  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

1. The Chairman notified the Panel that Independent Panel Member 
Anne Hoblyn was not intending to re-stand for another term on the 
Panel. 
 

2. The Chairman and the Panel thanked Independent Panel Member 
Anne Hoblyn for her commitment and service to the Panel. The 
Independent Panel Member Anne Hoblyn thanked the Panel.  
 

3. The Chairman notified the Panel that there was a recommendation in 
the report for Independent Panel Member Bryan Cross to stay on the 
Panel for a second term. Victor Broad proposed that the Panel extend 
the terms of office for Bryan Cross, this was seconded by Charlotte 
Morley.   

 
4. The Panel agreed for the Independent member to proceed with a 

second term on the Panel. The Independent Member was happy to 
stay on the Panel for another term. 
 

5. It was explained that the recruitment process for one new independent 
member would begin.  

 

Page 9

2



 

Page 10 of 11 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) The Panel agreed to reappoint and extend the term of office for the 
current independent co-opted member for a further four years. 

 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 

 
12/16 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

1. The Chairman informed the Panel that there was a Complaints Sub-
Committee meeting on 11 December 2015 and there will be a 
Complaints Sub-Committee meeting on the 17 February 2016.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) The Panel noted the report.  
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 
 

13/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 12] 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

a) The Panel noted the report.  
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 
 

14/16 VERBAL UPDATE ON ONGOING INVESTIGATIONS  [Item 13] 
 
Key points raised during the discussions:  
 

Page 10

2



 

Page 11 of 11 

1. The PCC informed the Panel that the Coroners Case into the Deepcut 
investigation was still ongoing and would be supported as necessary. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 None.  
 
ACTIONS/FURTHER INFORMATION TO BE PROVIDED: 
 
 None.  
 
PANEL NEXT STEPS: 
 

None.  
 

15/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 18 MAY 2016  [Item 14] 
 
The next public meeting will be held on Wednesday 18 May 2016 at 10.30am.  
 

 The Chairman invited the PCC to describe his achievements as the 
Police Crime Commissioner for Surrey.  

 

 The PCC listed his achievements as well as the achievements of the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Surrey Police as a 
whole. The PCC thanked the OPCC and Surrey Police for all their 
hard work.  
 

 The PCC thanked the Chairman and the Police and Crime Panel for 
their cooperation and partnership.  
 

 The Chairman and the Panel thanked the PCC for the work he had 
done during his term as the PCC.  
 
  

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.55 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 11

2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

2



Police and Crime Panel: 4 February 2016
[...]
he summer.  

 

PCC RESPONSE  

The PCC responded to each of the above reports.  The responses are on the 
HMIC website and can be viewed here:  

 

http://www.surrey-pcc.gov.uk/information/hmic/.   

 

ACTION TAKEN BY THE PCC  

The PCC continued to scrutinise Surrey Police on their performance, particularly 
in relation to protecting vulnerable victims.   The PCC’s scrutiny programme from 
May 2016 will need to consider the level of future oversight required on 
performance in efficiency and effectiveness.  

 

 

Page 17

7

http://www.justiceinspectorates.gov.uk/hmic
http://www.surrey-pcc.gov.uk/information/hmic/


NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That members of the Police and Crime Panel note the report and HMIC findings.  

  
 
 
LEAD OFFICER: Johanna Burne, Senior Policy Officer, OPCC 
 
TELEPHONE: 

 
01483 630 200 

 
E-MAIL: 

 
Johanna.burne@surrey.pnn.police.uk 

 

 

Page 18

7



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND 2015/16 
 

18th May 2016 

 
SUMMARY 

 
Until 2014, the Community Safety Fund (CSF) was awarded to Police and Crime 
Commissioners by the Home Office. This funding was in addition to the Home 
Office main police grant and was to be used specifically to commission services 
to meet the Commissioner’s priorities, improve community safety in the force 
area, tackle drugs and crime and reduce re-offending. The money was not ring-
fenced and PCCs had the freedom and flexibility to use the money as they saw 
fit to support their wider crime prevention priorities. 
 
From 2014-15, the CSF was incorporated permanently into the main Police 
Grant provided to police forces by the Home Office.  
 
In Surrey the PCC decided to maintain a community safety fund and in 2015/16 
£690,920 was made available. 
 
This report provides the Panel with an overview of how the Community Safety 
Fund was distributed in the financial year 2015/16. 
 
Community Safety Fund 2015/16  

Of the £690k fu
[...]
s No A meeting was held on 3 March to consider the 
complaint. The sub-committee found there were no 
grounds to uphold the complaint but made additional 
comments for the attention of the DPCC. All parties 
were notified of the decision.   

08 Mar 2016 A complaint was received relating to 
the Commissioners conduct  
 

Yes No  A meeting was held on 5 April to consider this 
complaint. The Panel acknowledged that they did not 
have any jurisdiction in the matter and therefore could 
not uphold the complaint. All parties were notified of 
the decision.   

 

P
age 51

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	4/16 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

	7 HMIC INSPECTION REPORTS
	8 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND 2015/16
	9 ENGAGEMENT REPORT 2015-16
	10 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	PCP Draft Forward Work Programme May 2016

	11 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING
	2) APPENDIX A (complaints)




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the SURREY POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held 
at 10.30 am on 18 May 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members: 
 
 Mrs Dorothy Ross-Tomlin (Chairman) 

District Councillor Ken Harwood (Vice-Chairman) 
Borough Councillor David Reeve 
Mr Graham Ellwood 
District Councillor Margaret Cooksey 
Borough Councillor Peter Waddell 
Borough Councillor Charlotte Morley 
Borough Councillor Beryl Hunwicks 
Bryan Cross 
David Fitzpatrick-Grimes 

  
Apologies: 
 
 Mrs Pat Frost 

 
16/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Pat Frost 
 

17/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
A Panel member asked if the actions/further information have been provided 
regarding the current powers of PCSOs had been sent to the Panel. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel this information was provided and 
circulated via email. 
 

18/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest to declare. 
 

19/16 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4] 
 
The Panel did not receive any public questions. 
 

20/16 CO-OPTION OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE SURREY POLICE 
AND CRIME PANEL  [Item 5] 
 
Recommendation:  
 

 The Panel agreed the appointment of Mr David Fitzpatrick-Grimes as 

the new independent co-opted member of the Surrey Police and Crime 

Panel for a four year term. 

 
 



Page 2 of 9 

21/16 INTRODUCTION FROM THE NEW SURREY POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The new Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) gave a formal 

introduction to the Panel and an update on his future plans. The PCC 

paid tribute to the other candidates in the election, in particular he 

thanked his predecessor, Kevin Hurley.  

 

2. The PCC explained that he looked forward to contributing and leading 

policing in Surrey, key to that would be his relationship with the future 

Chief Constable. The PCC informed the Panel the recruitment process 

for the future Chief Constable was well underway, in the meantime 

those in post in the Force’s senior leadership team will continue in 

their roles.  

 

3. The PCC stated the underlying objective for the next four years is to 

make Surrey Police the best Police Service in the country. The PCC 

paid further tribute to Surrey Police Officers and Surrey Police staff for 

their hard work, professionalism and dedication. 

 

4. The PCC introduced his six point crime plan to the Panel. The Police 

and Crime plan will follow the PCC’s campaign manifesto. The PCC 

gave a summary on each point. 

 Cutting Crime and Keeping Surrey Safe-  

 Tackling Rural Crime  

 Making Our Town Centres Safe  

 Supporting Victims  

 Making Every Pound Count  

 Tackling the Threat of Terrorism  

5. The PCC believed that Surrey residents are well served by the 

plans and the resources in place regarding terrorism. This was a 

key priority for the PCC. The PCC raised a concern about 

sensitive information being released into the public domain and 

informed the Panel that he would make sure that sensitive 

information was kept out of the public domain. 

6.  A member of the Panel expressed concern with the Police 

moving resources towards cyber crime and away from the 

concerns raised by residents. The PCC stated that emerging 

crimes like cyber crime do not require overt physical presence but 



Page 3 of 9 

are still a major threat to our community. The PCC explained that 

a balance between emerging crimes and residents concerns 

needed to be reached.  The PCC explained that his plan would 

need to align and refocus with Surrey Police’s operational plan to 

ensure Surrey Police are more responsive.  

7. A Panel member emphasised key concerns around the withdrawal 

and absence of PCSO’s across the county and the lack of pol ice 

funding for CCTV in Runnymede. The PCC noted the importance 

of CCTV and said he would look into this matter. The PCC made 

reference to the Policing in your neighbourhood programme 

(PIYN), and was aware and concerned about the strain and stress 

on officers involved. The PCC notified the Panel that the 

programme will need a review certainly in terms of assessing 

whether the objectives of the programme have been met.  

8. A Panel member stated that the Joint Enforcement Team (JET) 

programme was working well across the county and asked 

whether the PCC would support introducing this in Guildford. In 

addition the Panel Member queried the PCC’s views on the 

£100,000 capital expenditure available as stated by the previous 

PCC and if this could be used to train taxi drivers on child sexual 

exploitation. In principle, the PCC agreed with the concept of JET 

and has meetings lined up with Borough leaders to discuss 

introducing JET across the county. He stressed that JET would 

need to be tailored to local needs.  In terms of funding, the PCC 

emphasised that he was only 5 days into his newly elected post 

and where money was awarded as grants, he would make sure it 

was used at its best advantage. The PCC does not doubt the 

growing concern of Childs sexual exploitation and assured the 

Panel, the idea to raise standards for drivers will be taken into 

consideration going forward. 

9. One Panel member pointed out that there had been no mention of 

drugs and whether the PCC still views this as an increasing 

priority. The PCC noted that drugs are at the bottom of so much 

crime and anti-social behaviour and the issues surrounding it 

would be taken seriously. At this stage, the PCC stated that the 

area could be explored more at future Panel meetings. 

10. The Vice Chairman referred back to the PCC’s mention of 

keeping certain information confidential and hoped that these 

issues would be discussed with the Panel in Part 2. Furthermore 

the Vice Chairman raised the matter of Surrey and Sussex’s 

Collaboration. The PCC responded that he is aware of the 

process of how to share information in Part 1 and Part 2 and 

plans to be open and honest with the Panel. With regards to the 

collaboration with Sussex, the PCC noted that he is keen to see 



Page 4 of 9 

this improve and become more refined, not to just save money 

but to provide better services to the public. 

11. A member of the Panel expressed views on implementing the JET 

programme in Woking and stated that the town was currently 

working effectively but would like to be treated in parity with the 

JET programmes across the county. The Panel member 

emphasised that Woking’s crime levels had reduced in the town 

centre. In addition the Panel member commented on the concern 

with moving the Police back onto the streets at the expense of 

hidden crime like domestic abuse which is equally important. The 

PCC assured the Member that these concerns would be taken on 

board and assessed carefully. 

12. A Panel member commented on the PCC’s predecessor having 

two colleagues who specialised working with victims of crime and 

the other on diversity issues. The Panel member asked if the PCC 

was planning to replace these positions. The PCC stated that he 

did not plan to appoint a deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

(DPP,) but this could possibly change in the future. The PCC 

assured that there will be no radical change to the staffing 

structure of the OPCC currently in place. The Chairman stated 

that any changes to the OPCC team would be discussed at the 

next Panel meeting.  

13. A member of the Panel queried the loss of firearms officers 

nationwide and asked the PCC to update the Panel on Surrey’s 

current position in relation to this. The Chairman proposed a 

report on this matter to be prepared for the next meeting in July. 

The PCC noted the action and agreed to provide this for the July 

meeting. 

Actions/ Further information to be provided: 

 For a report on firearm officer recruitment and retention in Surrey 

Police to be added to the Panels agenda for 5 July 2016.   

 
22/16 HMIC INSPECTION REPORTS  [Item 7] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The PCC stated that he had key concerns around the support to 

vulnerable victims of crime, however the PCC was pleased with 

the legitimacy aspect of the PEEL assessment, as this was a key 

concern for residents.  

2. The PCC plans to meet with Zoe Billingham from HMIC to learn 

what inspection plans are in place for Surrey Police going 



Page 5 of 9 

forward. The PCC wants to ensure systems and procedures are in 

place to make Surrey a better place. 

Recommendations: 

The Panel noted the report and HMIC findings. 

Actions/ Further information to be provided: 

None 

 
23/16 COMMUNITY SAFETY FUND 2015/16  [Item 8] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A member of the Panel flagged up the issue with funding being 

moved away from boroughs/districts/ Community Safety 

Partnerships (CSP’s) to the OPCC, making it increasingly difficult 

for boroughs/districts to operate without the resources. The PCC 

informed the Panel that he was not in a position to comment at 

this stage but assured the Panel the issue would be reviewed 

once the distribution of the community safety fund is discussed. 

2. A Panel member asked for more clarification around the criteria 

that needs to be met in order to apply and receive grants from the 

community safety fund. The PCC stated that to date an 

independent panel had been used to advise on where the funding 

goes and he would discuss with officers how this operates going 

forward.  

3. A member of the Panel asked for reassurance that the PCC will 

carefully consider the continuation of the grants with the 

Community Safety Partnerships. The PCC gave assurance to the 

Panel it would be carefully considered. 

4. The Vice Chairman wanted to know whether the application 

process for community safety funding will change or remain the 

same. The Treasurer responded informing the Panel the system 

is currently the same but subject to change after review.  

5. Members asked for clarification on what 'Private' represented when 

discussing how the community safety fund was distributed by 

organisation type (page 21 of agenda). The Chief Executive of the 

Office of the PCC informed the Panel that there was no 

immediate answer and the information will be relayed at a later 

date. 

 



Page 6 of 9 

Recommendations: 

The Panel noted the report. 

Actions/ Further information to be provided: 

 For the OPCC to provide the Panel with clarification on what 'Private' 

represents when discussing how the community safety fund is 

distributed by organisation type. 

 
24/16 ENGAGEMENT REPORT 2015-16  [Item 9] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman asked the PCC if there are future plans to hold 

Crime Summits, like previous years. The PCC noted that whilst he 

had no immediate plans to replicate the Crime Summits, 

engagement with residents was valuable and he is inclined to go 

out to schools, colleges, resident associations reaching out to 

more people. The PCC said he is open to suggestions on how to 

communicate better with residents and any future plans will be 

arranged once priorities have been agreed. 

2. The Chairman put forward a suggestion that police officers should 

be encouraged to attend public meetings arranged by residents 

which would be hugely appreciated by the public. The PCC noted 

this suggestion. 

3. A member of the Panel advised the PCC that the chosen method 

of communication needs to be well advertised to the general 

public, to ensure residents engage. The Panel Member was 

impressed with Mole Valley’s periscope viewing numbers.  The 

PCC agreed, and assured the Panel every channel will be 

explored and used to its advantage. 

4. A Panel member expressed concern with the Neighbourhood 

Watch software; highlighting the issue that no information was 

being received due to technology issues. This seemed to be a 

constant theme with some borough/districts. The Chief Executive 

informed the Panel the neighbourhood watch issue has been 

identified and is at the top of the force’s agenda.  

5. A member of the Panel observed that the majority of attendees 

turning up to crime summits were mostly middle class and 

encouraged the PCC to reach a wider audience. The PCC agreed 

a wider audience needs to be reached but also took the 

opportunity to thank those who did attend. A Panel member 

emphasised that having the PCC, local inspector and council 

attend meetings was hugely popular with residents and a good 



Page 7 of 9 

opportunity to raise awareness. The Panel member encourages 

the PCC to have police engagement in these meetings so 

resident experiences could be heard. The PCC agreed and 

congratulated Surrey Heath for having the highest figures for 

participation. 

6. The Vice Chairman explained that the Panel had some concerns 

around the use of twitter and stated that the Panel had high 

expectations of the PCC if he planned to use twitter going 

forward. The PCC assured the Panel any use of social media will 

be used and conducted in a respectful manner. 

Recommendations: 

The Panel noted the report. 

Actions/ Further information to be provided: 

 For the OPCC to update the Panel on the changes being made to 

neighbourhood watch information sharing and software. 

 
25/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

[Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A member of the Panel asked when the Panel will be provided 

with the financial accounts. The Treasurer stated the deadline for 

end of year accounts is 30 June 2016. The accounts will be 

provided to the Panel ahead of the September Panel meeting. 

The OPCC would be happy to meet with the finance sub-group, 

ahead of the Panels September meeting to discuss in further 

detail. 

Recommendations: 

The Panel noted the tracker and forward work programme. 

Actions/ Further information to be provided: 

None  

 
26/16 COMPLAINTS RECEIVED SINCE THE LAST MEETING  [Item 11] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A member of the Panel asked for clarity regarding whether the 

complaints received from the last meeting were repetitive or 



Page 8 of 9 

individual complaints. The Chairman confirmed the complaints 

received were all individual separate complaints.  

Recommendations: 

The Panel noted the report. 

Actions/ Further information to be provided: 

None 

 
27/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING: 5 JULY 2016  [Item 12] 

 
The next meeting of the Surrey Police and Crime Panel will be held on 5 July 
2016 in the Ashcombe suite, County hall, Kingston upon Thames. 
 



Page 9 of 9 

Meeting ended at: 11.35 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


